With reference to the captioned subject, we wish to inform you that the Board of the Directors of the Company 
at their meeting held today i.e., Saturday, January 31, 2026, has: 

1. Allotment of Fully Convertible Warrants (Preferential Issue) 

Considered and Approved the Allotment of 7,31,998 (Seven Lakh Thirty-One Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Ninety-Eight) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs. 174.18/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Seventy-Four and Paise Eighteen only) per Warrant, (i.e., the issue price comprising the Warrants subscription 
Price and the Warrant Exercise Price) aggregating to total consideration of Rs. 12,74,99,411.64/- (Twelve Crore, 
Seventy-Four Lakh Ninety-Nine Lakh Four Hundred and Eleven and Sixty-Four Paise), convertible into 1 (One) 
Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“the Equity Shares”) at a Premium of Rs. 164.18/- 
(One Hundred and Sixty-Four and Eighteen Paisa Only) each, to Non-Promoters on Preferential basis, pursuant 
to the Resolution passed on Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on December 10, 2025 pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 23, 42, 62 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for which In-Principle

[...]

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024, 
regarding the allotment of Fully Convertible Warrants on a preferential basis is enclosed as Annexure I. 

2. Allotment of Equity Shares (Preferential Issue) 

Considered and Approved the Allotment of 13,15,867 (Thirteen Lakh Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Sixty-Seven) Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“the Equity Shares”) at a Premium 
of Rs. 164.18/- (One Hundred and Sixty-Four and Eighteen Paisa Only) per Equity Shares, at an issue price of 
Rs. 174.18/- each aggregating to total consideration of Rs. 22,91,97,714.06/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Ninety 
One Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Fourteen and Six Paisa), to Non-Promoters on 
Preferential basis, pursuant to the Resolution passed on Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on December 10, 
2025 pursuant to the provisions of Section 23, 42, 62 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2013 
and the rules made thereunder and chapter V of the SEBI 
(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations 2018. 

3.  Total number of securities proposed to 
be issued or the total amount for which 
the securities will be issued 

7,31,998 (Seven Lakh Thirty-One Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Ninety-Eight) Fully Convertible Warrants at an issue 
price of Rs. 174.18/- per warrant, aggregating to a total 
consideration of Rs. 12,74,99,411.64/- (Rupees Twelve 
Crore Seventy-Four Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Four 
Hundred and Eleven and Sixty-Four Paise only). 

4.  In case of preferential issue, the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details to the 
stock exchange(s): 

a) Name of the Investor As per Annexure IA 
b) Post allotment of Securities - outcome of 

the subscription 
The details of the shareholding of the allottees in the 
Company prior to and after the Preferential allotment of 
warrants are set out in Annexure – IA. 

The Company has received Rs. 3,18,74,852.91/-(Rupees 
Three Crore Eighteen Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Fifty-Two and Ninety-One Paise Only), 
being 25% of the issue price, towards subscription of 
7,31,998 Fully Convertible Warrants from the respective 
allottees. 

c) Issue Price / Allotted Price The Issue Price of the warrants is Rs. 174.18/- per warrant 
determined as per the applicable provisions of the